

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.18655 OF 2025

Jaybhavani Mahila Utkarsh Mandal
through Shri. Nishant Ghadge

.. Petitioner

Versus

The Chief Officer,
Mumbai Slum Improvement Board & Ors.

.. Respondents

UTKARSH
KAKASAHEB
BHALERAO

Digitally signed by
UTKARSH KAKASAHEB
BHALERAO
Date: 2025.08.11
11:33:45 +0530

**Mr. Vijay Kurle a/w Vikas Pawar, Jayendra Manchekar,
Priyal Gupta**, Advocates for the Petitioner.

Mr. Hitesh N. Verma, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

Mr. Akshay Datar i/b Shrijeet V. Raorane, Advocates for
Respondent No.4.

**CORAM : B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**
DATE : AUGUST 08, 2025

P. C.

1. In the above Writ Petition Respondent Nos.1 to 3 have already filed their affidavit-in-reply. Respondent No.4 seeks a short accommodation to file the reply and assures to the Court that it will be filed on or before 14th August 2025 and a copy of the same shall be served on the advocates for the Petitioner.

2. We accept the said assurance and direct that the reply shall be filed on or before 14th August 2025 and a copy of the same shall be served on the advocates for the Petitioner.

3. If the reply is not filed by the said date, we may then proceed to decide the matter in the absence of any reply on behalf of Respondent No.4.

4. Stand over to 21st August 2025.

5. Ad-interim order passed earlier to continue till the next date.

6. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]